ORDINANCE NO 19

An ordinance pertaining to the drivi9ng and parking of motor vehicles within the platted limits of the Village of Finlayson, we the common council of the Village of Finlayson, Pine County, Minnesota, in regular session assembled does ordain as follows:

Section 1: No person shall drive a motor vehicle upon any public highway of this platted village at a speed greater than is reasonable and proper, having regard to the traffic and use of the highway, or so as to endanger the life or limb or injure the property of any person. If the rate of speed of any motor vehicle shall exceed 10 miles per hour on any street or public highway of the Village of Finlayson, or if the rate of speed of any motor vehicle be greater than six miles per hour around a corner or curve in the street or highway or over a crossing, such rates of speed shall be prima facie evidence that the person operating such motor vehicle is running at a speed greater than is reasonable and proper, having regard to the traffic or use of the way, or so as to endanger the life or limb or injure the property of any person.

Section 2: No person while in an intoxicated condition shall operate a motor vehicle upon the public highways of the Village of Finlayson.

Section 3: Every person driving a motor vehicle upon the public highways of the Village shall keep to the right hand side of the road and always keep to the right of KEEP TO THE RIGHT post in turning a corner.

Section 4: No person shall turn a motor vehicle around within the block, but instead shall use street intersections as turning points.

Section 5: Every person parking a motor vehicle on the streets of the platted village shall park same by turning toward the right and parking at about a 45 degree angle with the curb.

Section 6: No person shall leave a motor vehicle standing on the streets of the platted village with the motor running.

Section 7: violations of this ordinance shall be punishable by a fine of not less that \$5.00, nor more than \$100.00

Section 8: This ordinance becomes and is effective from and after its publication.

Passed June 15, 1921

A.B. Fitzloff D.P. Lockwood Recorder President of Council